

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, in his official capacity as
the Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02084-RC

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS* AND AUTHORITY
TO FILE..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Positive 3.2 Percent Budget Neutrality Adjustment Adopted and
 Applied by CMS for 2018 is Beyond the Scope of this Action and any
 Relief for Hospitals Participating in the 340B Program Need Not Achieve
 Actual Budget Neutrality2

 II. This Court Is Not Permitted Under the Medicare Act to Fashion a Budget
 Neutral Remedy4

 III. The Medicare Act Does Not Contemplate or Authorize the Recoupment of
 Amounts Properly Paid Under Prospectively Set OPSS Rates.....7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar,
 No. 18-5004 (D.C. Cir. appeal filed Jan. 9, 2018)3

Amgen Inc. v. Smith,
 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)2

Anna Jacques Hosp. v. Burwell,
 797 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2015)7

Cty. of L.A. v. Shalala,
 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)5

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala,
 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)7

Skagit Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Shalala,
 80 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996)7

Statutes

42 U.S.C.
 § 256b(a)(4)(L)2
 § 1395hh(e)(1)(A)9
 § 1395l(t)2
 § 1395l(t)(3)(C)(iii)8
 § 1395l(t)(9)(A)5
 § 1395l(t)(9)(B)3, 4, 5
 § 1395l(t)(12)(C)4, 6
 § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II)1
 § 1395ww(d)(3)(A)(vi)8

American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-240, § 631(b), 126 Stat.
 2313 (2013)8, 9

TMA, Abstinence Education, and QI Programs Extension Act of 2007, Pub. L.
 No. 110-90, § 7, 121 Stat. 984, 986–87 (2007)8

Other Authorities

67 Fed. Reg. 66,718 (Nov. 1, 2002)5

68 Fed. Reg. 9,567 (Feb. 28, 2003)6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page(s)

72 Fed. Reg. 47,130 (Aug. 22, 2007).....8
72 Fed. Reg. 66,580 (Nov. 27, 2007).....8
78 Fed. Reg. 50,496 (Aug. 19, 2013).....9
82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017).....3
